

Legislation Text

File #: 0524-17, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a donation from Central Bank & Trust Co. of \$25,000, for use at the Div. of Police for the purchase of Narcan, at no cost to the Urban County Government. [Div. of Police, Barnard] Authorization to accept a donation of \$25,000 from Central Bank & Trust Co. Central Bank & Trust Co. to the Lexington Police Department to purchase Narcan that will be utilized by first responders to serve citizens who have overdosed on opiates. (L0524-17) (Barnard/Bastin)

Budgetary Implications: Yes

Advance Document Review:

Law: No

Risk Management: No

Fully Budgeted: Budget Amendment 8452 in process

Account Number: 1103-505501-5511-75101 / Budget Amendment 8452

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$

Annual Impact: \$

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance: Budget Amendment 8452 in process

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to accept a donation from Central Bank & Trust Co. of \$25,000.00, for use at the Division of Police for the purchase of Narcan, at no cost to the Urban

File #: 0524-17, Version: 1

County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL